account for the larger part of the explained variance in satisfaction with life than demographic 
factors. 

METHOD 

Participants 

The participants were 541 students (257 males and 284 females), ages 16 to 19 (M age 17.6 yr., 
SD = 1.19), who were enrolled in high school education in the Lisbon area. Three hundred and sixty 
six (166 males and 200 females) were Portuguese and 175 (91 males and 84 females) were Indian 
from immigrant families. (Table 1). The ethnocultural groups were not significantly associated with 
gender (X2=.15, gl=1, p>.05).  

Table 1 Description of the sample by ethnocultural group, age, and gender